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Introduction  
FWB1GLC-PCIE1X10 is designed with Texas Instruments XIO2213B controller. 

The Texas Instruments XIO2213B is a PCI Express to PCI translation bridge where the PCI bus interface is 
internally connected to a 1394b open host controller link-layer controller with a three-port 1394b PHY. The 
PCI-Express to PCI translation bridge is fully compatible with the PCI Express to PCI/PCI-X Bridge Specifica-
tion, Revision 1.0. Also, the bridge supports the standard PCI-to-PCI bridge programming model. The 1394b 
OHCI controller function is fully compatible with IEEE Standard 1394b and the latest 1394 Open Host Con-
troller Interface (OHCI) Specification. 

Deep FIFOs are provided to buffer 1394 data and accommodate large host bus latencies. The device provides 
physical write posting and a highly tuned physical data path for SBP-2 performance. The device is capable of 
transferring data between the PCI Express bus and the 1394 bus at 100M bits/s, 200M bits/s, 400M bits/s, and 
800M bits/s. 

FWB1GLC-PCIE1X10 provides full PCI Express and 1394b functionality and performance. 
 
Technical Specifications  
PCI Express  
● Full x1 PCI Express Throughput 

● Fully Compliant with PCI Express Base Specification, Revision 1.1 

● Utilizes 100-MHz Differential PCI Express Common Reference Clock 
 
OHCI Link and IEEE 1394 PHY  
● Fully supports provisions of IEEE P1394b-2002 

● Fully Compliant With Provisions of IEEE Std 1394-1995 for a High-Performance Serial Bus and IEEE 
Std 1394a-2000 

● Fully Compliant with 1394 Open Host Controller Interface Specification, Revision 1.1 and Revision 1.2 
draft 

● Three IEEE Std 1394b Fully Compliant Cable Ports at 100M Bits/s, 200M Bits/s, 400M Bits/s, and 800M 
Bits/s 

● Cable Ports Monitor Line Conditions for Active Connection To Remote Node 

● Cable Power Presence Monitoring 

● EEPROM Configuration Support to Load the Global Unique ID for the 1394 Fabric 

● Active State Link Power Management Saves Power When Packet Activity on the PCI Express Link is 
Idle, Using Both L0s and L1 States 

● Support for D1, D2, D3hot 
 
Fiber Optical Port  
● Supports Gigabit Ethernet 850nm VCSEL (Multi-Mode) Transceiver with LC-Duplex Connector 

● Compliant with Specifications for IEEE 802.3 Gigabit Ethernet (1.25Gbd) 1000BASE-SX 

● Maximum link lengths:  

◇ 220 m Links in 62.5/125 μm MMF 160 MHz*km Cables  

◇ 275 m Links in 62.5/125 μm MMF 200 MHz*km Cables  

◇ 500 m Links in 50/125 μm MMF 400 MHz*km Cables  

◇ 550 m Links in 50/125 μm MMF 500 MHz*km Cables  

● Class 1 Laser International Safety Standard IEC 825 Compliant 
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Number of Ports  
● Two Bilingual IEEE Std 1394b-2002 Cable Ports 

● One GOF (LC-Duplex) Port 
 
Bus Power Connector  
● Big IDE 4-pin DC Power Connector  
 
Operating System Requirements  
The 1394b function (host driver) is supported (built in) by the following OS:  

● Windows 2000 SP4 or later 

● Windows XP SP2 or later 

● Windows 7, 8 and 8.1 

● Mac OS 10.4 or later 

● Linux kernel 2.6.23 or later. 
 
RoHS 
This Host Adapter is satisfied with RoHS regulations. Material of solder is satisfied with following definition. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Environmental Condition 
Operating free-air temperature: 0 ~ 65 degree C 
Storage temperature range: -20 ~ 100 degree C 
Humidity Operating : 0 ~ 80% RH, Non-condensing 
 
IEEE 1394 Power Class 
FWB1GLC-PCIE1X10 was designed with 1394 power class 4 (PC0 ~ PC2 = 100). 
The Physical layer (TSB81BA3D) of FWB1GLC-PCIE1X10 can be powered from FireWire (IEEE 1394) bus 
to act as a repeater. 
 

IEEE 1394 Bus Power 
Power supply to the FireWire (IEEE 1394) bus power may from the following source 
A. From PCI Express: +12V (500mA) 
B. From J1: SMPS (Switching Mode Power Supply) DC +12V 
C. From FireWire (IEEE 1394) Bus Power 
*IEEE 1394 Bus Power (Power for the IEEE 1394 Bus): All FireWire (IEEE 1394) port is protected by one 
1.5A/33V Fuse. 

 

Flow and hand soldering 

Material of solder 

SN-0.7CU+NI 

Solder Paste SN-3.0AG-0.5CU 
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Block Diagram  
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Silk Screen and Picture:   

Silk Screen of FWB1G-PCIE1X10  P.C.B 

Picture of FWB1GLC-PCIE1X10 

Bardcode Sticker 
S/N 
Model No. 

Production Sticker 
Production No. 
BOM Rev. 
GUID No. 
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Mechanical Dimension:  
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Key Parts Information:  

Datasheet of Power Connector 
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Key Parts Information:  

Datasheet of Bilingual Connector 
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Key Parts Information:  

Datasheet of LC-Duplex Connector 

CO-M0147-01  
OPTICAL TRANSCEIVER, SG8512-X5ATO SANOC; 1.25Gbps 850nm VCSEL Multi-Mode Fiber Trans-
ceiver, 3.3V, LC-Duplex Connector, SFF Package 
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Datasheet of Integrated Circuit 

Key Parts Information:  
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